

IN THE
SUPREME COURT of the UNITED STATES

DANIEL RIVAS-VILLEGAS,

Petitioner,

vs.

RAMON CORTESLUNA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Timothy T. Coates

Counsel of Record

Nadia Sarkis

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor

Los Angeles, California 90036

Telephone: (310) 859-7811

Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

Email: tcoates@gmsr.com

Kevin P. Allen

ALLEN, GLAESSNER, HAZELWOOD &
WERTH, LLP

180 Montgomery Street, Suite 1200

San Francisco, California 94104

Telephone: (415) 697-2000

Facsimile: (415) 813-2045

Email: kallen@aghwlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner Daniel Rivas-Villegas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO CLARIFY AND COMPEL COMPLIANCE WITH THE EXCESSIVE FORCE STANDARDS SET BY THIS COURT AS APPLIED TO CLAIMS ARISING FROM WIDELY ACCEPTED MEASURES TO PROTECT OFFICER SAFETY WHILE HANDCUFFING SUSPECTS.	1
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO COMPEL COMPLIANCE WITH ITS DECISIONS REQUIRING COURTS TO GRANT QUALIFIED IMMUNITY WHERE THE LAW IS NOT CLEARLY ESTABLISHED.	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Abdullahi v. City of Madison</i> , 423 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Alicea v. Thomas</i> , 815 F.3d 283 (7th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Bennett v. Krakowski</i> , 671 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Cole v. City of Dearborn</i> , 448 F. App'x 571 (6th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Couden v. Duffy</i> , 446 F.3d 483 (3d Cir. 2006)	2
<i>Dancy v. McGinley</i> , 843 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2016)	2
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	1
<i>Hall v. District of Columbia</i> , 867 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	6-7
<i>Harris v. Langley</i> , 647 F. App'x 585 (6th Cir. 2016)	3-4
<i>Herrera v. Bernalillo County Board of County Commissioners</i> , 361 F. App'x 924 (10th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , ___U.S.___, 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)	9-10
<i>Lachance v. Town of Charlton</i> , 990 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2021)	3
<i>LaLonde v. County of Riverside</i> , 204 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Laury v. Rodriguez</i> , 659 F. App'x 837 (6th Cir. 2016)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lombardo v. City of St. Louis</i> , No. 20-391, __ U.S. __, 2021 WL 2637856 (June 28, 2021)	8
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015)	9
<i>Perry v. Woodruff County Sheriff Department</i> , 858 F.3d 1141 (8th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Peterson v. City of Fort Worth, Tex.</i> , 588 F.3d 838 (5th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014)	1
<i>Scott v. City of Red Bay</i> , 686 F. App'x 631 (11th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	1
<i>Smith v. Kansas City, Mo. Police Department</i> , 586 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2009)	5-6
<i>Smith v. Ray</i> , 781 F.3d 95 (4th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , __ U.S. __, 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)	9
<i>Ziesmer v. Hagen</i> , 785 F.3d 1233 (8th Cir. 2015)	5

United States Constitution

United States Constitution, Amendment IV	9
